
 

 

 
 

Telephone: 0151 529 6923 

Email: FOIRequests@liverpoolft.nhs.uk 

 

10 December 2021 

Our Ref: DS/JM/FOI 7890 

 

 

Dear Applicant, 

 

Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Request for Information Reference: FOI 7890 

 

Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (LUHFT) is the name of our Trust and we 

operate four hospitals; Aintree University Hospital, Broadgreen Hospital, Liverpool University 

Dental Hospital and Royal Liverpool University Hospital. 

 

Further to your request for information received on 25 November 2021; please find the Trust’s 

response below. 

 

Gastroenterology  

1. Do you currently have endoscopy reporting software installed? 
Yes. 

2. If the answer to question 1 is yes, who is the provider of this software? 
HD Clinical. 

3. Do you currently have any software installed to support the tracking of long term 
gastroenterology patients (eg. IBD patients)? 
Yes. 

4. If the answer to question 2 is yes, who is the provider of this software? 
HD Clinical. 

 

Urology 

1. Do you currently have cystoscopy reporting software installed? 
No. 

2. If the answer to question 3 is yes, who is the provider of this software? 
N/A. 

 

Respiratory 

1. Do you currently have bronchoscopy reporting software installed? 
Yes. 

2. If the answer to question 4 is yes, who is the provider of that software?  
Unisoft Bronchoscopy Tool. 

3. Do you currently have a procedure documentation process in place within pulmonology?  
Yes. 

4. If the answer to question 5 is yes, who is the provider of this documentation 
Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

5. Do you have the ability to capture images within this dept? 
No. 

6. If so what do you use? 
N/A.  
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Multifunctional software  

1. Do you currently have order communications software installed? 
Yes. 

2. If the answer to question 6 is yes, who is the provider of this software? 
Clinisys. 

3. Do you currently have a patient administration system installed? 
Yes. 

4. If the answer to question 6 is yes, who is the provider of this software? 
Dedalus. 

5. Do you currently have any business intelligence systems installed? 
Yes. 

6. If the answer to question 8 is yes, who is the provider of this software? (If there is more than 
one provider for different departments please include each provider and the dept 
Microsoft. 

 

1. Do you currently have an integration platform installed? 
Yes. 

2. If the answer to question 9 is yes, who is the provider of this software? 
Lyniate. 

3. Do you currently have an electronic document and records management solution installed? 
(EHR) 
Yes. 

4. If the answer to question 10 is yes, who is the provider of this software? 
CCube & Fortress. 

5. Do you have a Electronic Nursing Record  ENR – procedure documentation within the Trust 
No. 

6. If so which departments, do you use this in?  
N/A. 

 

Orthopaedics  

1. Do you currently have any IT systems in place within Orthopaedics? 
Yes. 

2. If the answer to question 12 is yes, who is the provider of this software? 
Bluespier. 

 

Pharmacy  

1. Do you currently have a pharmacy stock management system installed? 
Yes. 

2. If the answer to question 10 is yes, who is the provider of this software? 
Careflow. 

3. Do you currently have an eprescribing solution installed? 
Yes. 

4. If the answer to question 14 is yes, who is the provider of this software? 
Careflow. 

5. Do you have a pharmacy management module that allows pharmacists to generate 
chemotherapy treatments quickly and accurately?  
Yes. 

6. If so does it have dosage control monitoring the ongoing therapy?  
Careflow. 

 



 

Cardiology 

Request Clarified: 

1. Do you capture images during procedures? 

Yes. 

2. Also do you electronically process the procedures through a workflow.  

Yes. 

3. If so what software do you use, to track this, also does it issue electronic reports? 

Carestream PACS. All recordings/investigations are analysed electronically and a report is 

produced. 

 

General Surgery  

1. Do you use a  workflow management and procedure documentation solution within general 
surgery? 
No.  

2. If the answer is yes- what do you use and does it capture images?  
N/A. 

 

Pain Management  

1. What system do you use to document pain management? 
The Trust uses an in-house developed clinical noting system (PENS). 

 

OB/GYN 

1. Within your OB/GYN do you currently have systems in place for procedure documentation.  
2. How do you manage departmental workflow?  
3. Do you use a data management application?  
 

Section 1 of the FOIA – establish if information held 
Please be advised that the Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust is an adult 
acute hospital and is not commissioned to provide obstetrics and gynaecology services. 
Under Section 1a of the FOIA, we can confirm we do not hold the information required to 
answer this request. 
 
Section 16 of the FOIA – duty to provide advice and assistance 
In accordance with Section 16 of the FOIA, the Trust has a duty to provide advice and 
assistance. On this occasion may we advise contacting the Liverpool Women’s Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust who provide these services for our area, their Freedom of Information Team 
can be contacted via: 
 
FOI@lwh.nhs.uk  

 

ENT 

1. Do you currently have reporting software installed? 
Yes. 

2. If the answer to question 20 is yes, who is the provider of that software?  
PENS. 

3. Do you currently have a procedure documentation process in place within ENT?  
Yes. 

4. If the answer to question 20.2 is yes, who is the provider of this documentation 
PENS. 
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5. Do you have the ability to capture images within this dept? 
Yes 

6. If so what do you use? 
ICE. 

 

Pathology  

1. Do you currently have a histopathology reporting management system and does it offer image 
capture of samples/cultures? 
Yes, Telepath. 

2. If possible, please provide the associated costs of installing and supporting each system 
individually thank you again for your help. 
Section 1 of the FOIA – establish if information is held 
In accordance with Section 1 of the FOIA, we can confirm that the Trust does not hold/collate 
the above information.  
 
We should explain that the FOIA is in relation to transparency of information held by public 
authorities and gives an individual the right to access recorded information held by public 
authorities.  
 
The FOIA does not require public authorities to create information, or to answer questions, 
provide explanations or give opinions, unless this is recorded information that they already 
hold. 

 

If you have any queries about this response or wish to discuss your request further please 

contact the Freedom of Information Team.  

 

Right to Review 

 

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request you have the right to ask for an internal 

review. 

To do this, please email FOIRequests@liverpoolft.nhs.uk and quote the reference number above. 

 

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you may apply directly to the 

Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you 

have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the Trust. The Information Commissioner 

can be contacted at: The Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, 

Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF. 

 

Kind Regards 

 

Freedom of Information Team 

Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

FOIRequests@liverpoolft.nhs.uk 

 

Please note that any individuals identified do not give consent for their personal data to be 

processed for the purposes of direct marketing.  
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Re-use of Public Sector Information 

 
Where the Trust owns the copyright in information provided, you may re-use the information in 

line with the conditions set out in the Open Government Licence v3 which is available at 

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/. Where information 

was created by third parties, you should contact them directly for permission to re-use the 

information. 

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/

